

NO. SC85630

—
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

—
LANA ELROD

APPELLANT/RESPONDENT,

vs.

TREASURER OF MISSOURI AS CUSTODIAN OF THE SECOND INJURY FUND,

RESPONDENT/APPELLANT.

—
Appeal from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

—
SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLANT TREASURER OF MISSOURI AS
CUSTODIAN OF THE SECOND INJURY FUND

—
JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

KIMBERLEY R. FOURNIER
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar Number 43687
Penntower Office Center
3100 Broadway, Suite 609
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 889-5000
(816) 889-5006 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR

APPELLANT/RESPONDENT
SECOND INJURY FUND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3-4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6-12
The 1995 Work Injury.....	6-8
Second Wage Loss.....	8-9
Prior to the 1995 Work Injury.....	9-10
Subsequent to the 1995 Work Injury.....	10-12
Statute of Limitations.....	12
The Award.....	12-13
Response to Appellant/Respondent’s Reply Brief before the Court of Appeals....	13
POINTS RELIED ON.....	14-15
ARGUMENT.....	16-28
Standard of Review.....	16
Point I.....	16-20
Point II.....	21-25
Point IV.....	26-28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	30
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Abrams v. Ohio Pacific Express, 829 S.W. 2d 338 (Mo. banc 1991).....14,18

Anderson v. Emerson Electric Co., 698 S.W. 2d 574 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995).....14,22

Brown v. Treasurer of Missouri, 795 S.W. 2d 479 (Mo.App. E.D. 1990).....14,22

Cartwright v. Wells Fargo Armored Service, 921 S.W. 2d 165 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996).....14,22,24

Downing v. Willamette Industries, Inc., 895 S.W. 2d 650 (Mo.App. W.D.1995).....14,22

Ford v. American Brake Shoe Co., 252 S.W. 2d 649 (Mo.App. E.D. 1952).....13,20

Garcia v. St. Louis County, 916 S.W.2d 263 (Mo.App. S.D. 1995).....15,27

Gilley v. Raskas Dairy, 903 S.W. 2d 656 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995).....15,23

Griggs v. A.B. Chance Co., 503 S.W. 2d 697 (Mo.App. W.D. 1974).....14,22

Larry Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection, et al., SC85456, slip.op. (Mo. Banc., December 9, 2003).....17

Jones v. Director of Revenue, 832 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. banc 1992).....14,18

Kincade v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri, 92 S.W. 3d 310 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002)....13

Lawrence v. Joplin R-VIII School Dist., 834 S.W.2d 789 (Mo.App. S.D. 1992)....15,26,27

Martensen v. Schutte Lumber Co., 162 S.W. 2d 312 (Mo.App. W.D. 1942).....14,20

Meilves v. Morris, 422 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. 1968).....16,26

Messex v. Sachselectric Co., 989 S.W. 2d 206 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999).....15,23

Searcy v. McDonnell Douglass Aircraft Co., 894 S.W. 2d 173 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)15,22

Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue, 762 S.W. 2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988).....14,19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Section 287.430 RSMo 2000.....14,18,19

Section 287.220(1) RSMo 2000.....27

Section 287.220(9) RSMo 2000.....15,26

Section 287.221(1) RSMo 1994.....16,27

Section 287.495 RSMo. (2000).....17
